Profit for the year before restatement (13,429)
Effect of change in restatement:

Cost of sales (6,787)
Biological asset movement 63,389
Administration expenses 196
Impairment loss (12,470)
Tax expense (15,847)

 28,481
Profit for the year after restatement 15,052

The effect of the prior year adjustments had a negative impact on the earnings per share before BA of 43.50cts and a positive impact on the
earnings per share after BA of 62.24cts for the year to 31 December 2015.

 (Restated)
2015
$000

Impact on consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Other comprehensive expenses for the year before restatement (50,585)
Effect of change in restatement:

Loss on exchange translation of foreign operations 8,858
Deferred tax on revaluation (40)

 8,818
Other comprehensive expenses for the year after restatement (41,767)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016 | Anglo-Eastern Plantations Plc 70

2 Prior year restatement - continued

 Balance as
reported

31 December
2015
$000

Effect of
restatement
 $000

Restated
balance at

31 December
2015
$000

Impact on consolidated statement of financial position
Non-current assets - Biological assets 179,010 (179,010) -
Property, plant and equipment 219,990 116,454 336,444
Deferred tax (20,911) 1,538 (19,373)
Current assets - Biological assets - 3,673 3,673
Revaluation reserves (59,594) 22 (59,572)
Exchange reserves 234,490 (7,516) 226,974
Retained earnings (504,892) 55,830 (449,062)
Non-controlling interest (82,607) 9,009 (73,598)

 Balance as

reported
1 January

2015
$000

Effect of
restatement

 $000

Restated
balance at
1 January

2015
$000

Impact on consolidated statement of financial position
Non-current assets - Biological assets 251,374 (251,374) -
Property, plant and equipment 227,380 133,044 360,424
Deferred tax (44,368) 18,791 (25,577)
Current assets - Biological assets - 4,895 4,895
Retained earnings (521,355) 80,502 (440,853)
Non-controlling interest (90,813) 14,142 (76,671)

The prior year restatement has changed from that reported in the interim financial statements as the figures have now been subject to audit.

3 Revenue
 2016

$000
 2015

$000

Sales of produce:
- CPO, palm kernel and FFB 243,020  193,364
- Rubber 1,149  1,075
- Shell nut 1,717  1,685
- Biomass products 324  327
 246,210  196,451

4 Finance income and expense
 2016

$000
 2015

$000

Finance income
Interest receivable on:
Credit bank balances and time deposits  5,881  6,683

Finance expense
Interest payable on:
Development loans - (note 16) (1,743)  (2,010)

[…]

the $20,991,000 shown in the table below (2015: $26,397,000). If the Group's net cash position continues to improve then US Dollar cash
balances will continue to increase through 2017.

 The table below shows the net monetary assets and liabilities of the Group at 31 December 2016 and 2015 that were not denominated in the
operating or functional currency of the operating unit involved.

  Net foreign currency assets/(liabilities)

Functional currency of Group operation

 US Dollar
$000

 Sterling
$000

 Total
$000

2016
Indonesian Rupiah  (20,991)  -  (20,991)
US Dollar  -  63  63
Total  (20,991)  63  (20,928)

2015

Indonesian Rupiah  (26,397)  -  (26,397)
US Dollar  -  117  117
Total  (26,397)  117  (26,280)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016 | Anglo-Eastern Plantations Plc 89

25 Disclosure of financial instruments and other risks - continued

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk. The impact on
profit before tax and equity if Ringgit or Rupiah strengthen or weaken by 10% against US Dollar is:

   2016   2015
 Carrying  -10% in  +10% in  Carrying  -10% in  +10% in
 Amount

US$
 Rp : $ and

RM : $
 Rp : $ and

RM : $
 Amount

US$
 Rp : $ and

RM : $
 Rp : $ and

RM : $
 $000  $000  $000  $000  $000  $000

Financial Assets
Non-current receivables 3,891  (301)  368  3,655  (224)  274
Trade and other receivables 5,461  (245)  300  4,482  (225)  276
Cash and cash equivalents 118,176  (10,721)  13,103  104,614  (9,410)  11,502

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings due within one year (6,203)  -  -  (1,750)  -  -
Trade and other payables (16,054)  1,373  (1,679)  (17,406)  1,458  (1,782)
Borrowings due after one year (27,875)  -  -  (32,875)  -  -
Total increase / (decrease)   (9,894)  12,092   (8,401)  10,270

Liquidity risk

 Profitability of new sizable plantations requires a period of between six and seven years before cash flow turns positive. Because oil palms
do not begin yielding significantly until four years after planting, this development period and the cash requirement is affected by changes in
commodity prices.

The Group attempts to ensure that it is likely to have either self-generated funds or further loan/equity capital to complete its development
plans and to meet loan repayments. Long term forecasts are updated twice a year for review by the Board. In the event that falling